each to receive an annual salary as provided herein: One chief engineer, eighteen hundred dollars; one assistant engineer who is also an expert electrician, twelve hundred dollars; two assistant engineers, ten hundred dollars each.

g. For the proper maintenance and operation of the new heat, light, and power plant of the capitol, the following persons are to be employed by the state, each to receive an annual salary not greater than that herein provided: One operating engineer, twenty-five hundred dollars; three engineers, twelve hundred dollars each; three firemen, nine hundred dollars each; one helper with a knowledge of steam fitting, nine hundred dollars; two additional helpers, seven hundred and twenty dollars each. The employees provided for in this paragraph shall be employed by a board consisting of the superintendent of public property and the capitol building commission, subject to the provisions of chapter 363 of the laws of 1905.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 16, 1909.

No. 386, S.]

[Published June 19, 1909

CHAPTER 467.

AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money to the several charitable, reformatory, and penal institutions, as herein named, for the purposes herein specified.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the several charitable, reformatory, and penal institutions of this state, for the biennial term ending June 30, 1911, the sums of money herein named for the purposes hereinafter specified:

1. For the construction of a foundation for a new power house, coal shed, etc., and for the erection and construction of horse and cow barns at the state hospital for the insane, a sum not to exceed eleven thousand dollars.

2. For new floors at the northern hospital for the insane, a sum not to exceed fifteen hundred dollars.

3. For remodeling and finishing of old manual training building: an additional school house; repairs to chapel; extension to boiler house and new boiler; remodeling boys' dormitory; additional forges; and bowling alleys at the Wisconsin school

for the deaf, a sum not to exceed forty-two thousand eight hundred dollars.

- 4. For cement walks; new roof for the industrial building; repairs to porches; new books; new pianos; and new laundry machinery at the Wisconsin school for the blind, a sum not to exceed five thousand five hundred dollars.
- 5. For a new dormitory; creamery; extension to tunnel; ventilating system; an additional cow barn; equipment of printing office; and a telephone system at the Wisconsin industrial school for boys, a sum not to exceed thirty-one thousand dollars.
- 6. For finishing and equipping women's prison extension at the Wisconsin state prison, a sum not to exceed four thousand dollars.
- 7. For girls' cottage; annex to baby cottage; finishing the third floor of the hospital; fire escapes; ventilating system; repairs to bakery, kitchen, etc.; plumbing in cottages; tunnel; extension to stock barn; fencing; telephones; and purchase of cows at the state public school, a sum not to exceed thirty thousand dollars.
- 8. For a new wing to the concrete barn at the Wisconsin home for feeble minded, a sum not to exceed five thousand dollars.
- 9. For continuing center building; for walls of cell wing; and for school room equipment at the Wisconsin state reformatory, a sum not to exceed fifty thousand dollars.
- 10. For an infirmary; residence of superintendent; bakery; cottages for employes; and for shacks at the Wisconsin state tuberculosis sanitorium, a sum not to exceed forty thousand dollars.
- SECTION 2. The buildings and other improvements herein provided for are to be constructed and made in the order of the greatest need therefor. Provided that no plan or plans for any building shall be finally adopted, and no contract or contracts entered into by the board of control for the construction of any building until plans, specifications and contracts, with complete estimates of the total cost thereof, shall have been submitted to, and in writing approved by the governor of the state, who shall withhold such approval until he shall have satisfied himself by a personal examination of the same and by such other means as he in his discretion may adopt, that such building is required for the purpose proposed, and it can and will be erected and fully completed according to such plans, specifications and contracts, for the sum proposed for the same, by the board of control, and that the cost

of such buildings, together with the other improvements herein provided for, will not exceed the respective appropriations herein made.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 16, 1909.

No. 394, S.]

[Published June 19, 1909.

CHAPTER 468.

AN ACT to repeal sections 1494—1 to 1494—10, inclusive, of the statutes, and to create twelve new sections to be numbered 1494—1 to 1494—10, inclusive and 1494—101 and 1494—10m of the statutes, relating to the introduction of San Jose scale and other injurious insects and fungus diseases, and to the inspection of orchards, nurseries, parks, cemeteries, and other public places.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 1494—1, 1494—2, 1494—3, 1494—1, 1494—5, 1494—6, 1494—7, 1494—8, 1494—9, and 1494—10 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. There are added to the statutes twelve new sections, to be numbered from 1494—1 to 1494—10, respectively, and 1494-101 and 1494-10m, to read: Section 1494-1. The director of the agricultural experiment station of the university of Wisconsin shall designate some person as the state orchard and nursery inspector, and to carry out the provisions of this act under his direction. Said inspector shall either personally or through his deputy or deputies, inspect any nursery, fruit, or garden plantation, park, cemetery, private orchard, public places, and any place that he has reason to suspect is infected with San Jose scale or other injurious insects, or fungus diseases. For this purpose he or his deputy or deputies shall have free access to any field, garden, packing grounds, buildings, cellar, or other place where his duties of carrying out the provisions of this act shall call him, and any person attempting to hinder such inspection by misrepresentation or otherwise shall be liable to the payment of penalty or forfeiture as hereinafter provided.

Section 1494—2. In case the inspector shall find present on any nursery premises or packing ground or in any cellar or building used for storage of nursery stock, any of the aforesaid San Jose scale or other injurious insects and fungus dis-